VOLUME 1

A FIELD APPRAISAL OF THE ROLE OF
PLANT OPAL IN THE

AUSTRALTAN ENVIRONMENT

D.M. Hart B.Sc.(Hons) Macq.

School of Earth Sciences

Macquarie University

Submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

March 1992.



ABSTRACT

When plants die the plant opal they contain is subjected to
processes both before and after it enters the soil. To date the use of
plant opal has been largely confined to paleoenvironmental and
archaeological research, where its relationship to the plant or plant
community and its shape characteristics are of primary importance in the
erection of assemblages of plant opal diagnostic of a particular
environment.

A comparison was made of the plant opal assemblages from the
topsoil beneath several vegetation communities. Similar vegetation
communities did not produce similar plant opal assemblages in the soil.
Widely differing vegetation communities produced soil plant opal
assemblages which differed very 1ittle. Once the plant opal has become
separated from the host plant its botanical T1inks become attenuated and
its role as a mineral within the sediment assumes primacy.

Periodic fire in the Australian environment exposes the plant
opal to the effects of wind and running water which remove much of it
while it is still in the litter layer. Large, platey sheets of plant
opal are preferentially removed in this manner. In the litter layer,
both the plant remains and the opal it contains are comminuted by the
fauna. Soil fauna may selectively remove and store plant material
containing a range of plant opal shapes which are then not found 1in
representative amounts in the topscil. The opal removed can vary from
site to site and through time.

These results suggest that plant opal could be used as a marker
in pedological and geomorphic studies. This thesis presents a new view

of plant opal as a constituent of sediments in its own right.

(i)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis presents an alternative view of plant opal as a soil
constituent which can shed 1ight on pedological and geomorphic
processes. Without the enthusiasm of my Supervisor, Associate Professor
T.R. Paton, this would not have been possible. He provided the initial
impetus to look at plant opal, ongoing critical appraisal of the project
and many fruitful hours of general discussion on science; its philosophy
and practice. I am grateful for his cheerful patience and generosity.

Dr Peter Mitchell (Macquarie University) and Ms Liz Norris (Rovyal
Botanic Gardens) gave their unstinting support in the field for which I
am grateful. To Liz also, thanks are due for the identification of
plants.

Many others have helped along the way. The survey of the field
area was undertaken jointly by Paul Hesse, Liz Norris and myself. Some
of this work has been used to supply the topographic information
contained in Appendix A, Figure A1. Historical research into the
Pilliga Forests was undertaken jointly by Peter Mitchell, Liz Norris and
myself and the joint publication arising from this work is appended
(Appendix H).

Staff at Macquarie University have also been supportive. Dr Ruth
Mawson introduced me to the use of sodium polytungstate as a non-
dangerous heavy 1liquid; Dr Richard Flood provided the use of his
microscope and camera; and Associate Professor R.J. Blong co-supervised
the project in its early stages when Associate Professor Paton was in
Thailand on secondment.

I am also indebted to the staff at the Forestry Commission of
N.S.W., Baradine, for their ever-cheerful co-operation during the period

I was undertaking field work in the Pilliga State Forests and for their

(iv)



co-operation and that of the staff at the Forestry Commission
Headquarters in providing information and records.

Ms Jocelyn Howell (Royal Botanic Gardens) generously made
available a litter collection she made before the Ecology Reserve fire
and Dr Tony Auld (N.S.W. National Parks and Wildlife Service) shared the
results of his temperature measurements made during the fire. The
Metropolitan Fire Board generously provided the fire. Mr Alan Johnson
(CSIRO Division of Tropical Crops and Pastures, Cunningham Laboratory,
St. Lucia) undertook the analyses of elemental composition made on the
VG Plasmaquad. To all of these people I am grateful.

Finally, I thank the understanding and patience of my family;

David, Timothy, Christopher, Jennifer and Katherine.

(v)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME I

ABSTRACT

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

PART 1 INTRODUCTION AND FIELD STUDIES
Chapter 1 An overview of problems concerning plant opal
Introduction
Nomenclature

Uptake into plants
Plant opal in soils
Morphology
Plant opal assemblages
Durability
Distribution in sediments
Research
Summary
Aims and arrangement of thesis
Chapter 2 Initial Field Studies: Oxford Falls
Introduction
The field sites
Field study 1: The morphology of plant opal in
vegetation and sediments
Field study 2: Distribution of plant opal in a soil

(vi)

PAGE

i
iii
iv
xiv

Xvii

10
12
13
15
17
17

17

22

29



PAGE

Field study 3: The species specific phytolith 31
Conclusions 42
Chapter 3 Pilliga Field Studies I: Plant opal in litter 43
Introduction 43
The Pilliga 44
The Pilliga field site 48
Field study: The amount of plant opal in the litter 55
Conclusions 62
Chapter 4 Pilliga Field Studies II: The distribution
and mobility of plant opal in soils 64
Introduction 64
The estimation of the plant opal content of soils 70
The movement of plant opal in soils 74
1. The distribution of plant opal in Site 8 soils 74
2. Studies into the mobility of plant opal in soils

(i) The movement of plant opal
by s0il fauna 78

(ii) The pervection of plant opal

through soiils 81
Conclusions 84
Chapter 5 Pilliga Field Studies III: Plant opal

assemblages 86

Introduction 86

1. Topsoil assemblages 86

2. The plant opal assemblages within the soil 96

3. Plant opal assemblages in litter 99
Processes acting on plant opal sheets 110
Conclusions 114

(vii)



PAGE

Chapter 6 Ecology Reserve Field Study:
Fire and plant opal 116
Introduction 116
A brief literature review 118
The study site 122
Sampling 124
Observations and fire characteristics 126
Sample processing 129
Processes modifying the assemblages after fire 139
Distribution of the plant opal in Site 3 143
Conclusions 146
PART 2: LABORATORY AND FIELD TECHNIQUES
Chapter 7 Sample Preparation and Analysis 148
Introduction 148
Extraction from vegetation 148
Extraction from sediments 151
Problems 155

Study 1: The Tloss of plant opal during separation
by heavy liguids 158
Study 2: Contamination by charcoal 159

Other analytical techniques

(1) Particle size distribution 161
(ii1) Elemental composition of plant opal 162
Study 3: Probe analysis of plant opal 163
Study 4: Trace elements in plant opal 164
Summary 167

{(viii)



PAGE

Chapter 8 Litter Study Techniques 168

Introduction 168

Litter 168

Incorporation into the soil 169

The 1itter study 173

A. Amount of litter 173

B. Bulk litter collection 184

C. Mesh bag study 186

Conclusions 195
Chapter 9 The morphology of plant opal

Part 1: Plant opal keys 197

Introduction 197

Classifications and keys 197

Plant opal identification 198

The uses of dissarticulated plant opal

(i) Gross differences 199
(ii) The species specific phytolith 200
(1i11) The Twiss et al. classification 202
(iv) Silica in the non—-grasses 208
(v) Recent advances 210
Piant opal keys and classification 213
Chapter 10 The morphology of plant opal
Part 2: Plant opal assemblages 215
Introduction 215

Phytolith assemblages for the identification
of vegetation 216

The problem of modern vegetation 217

(ix)



PAGE

Examples of assemblage studies 219
Plant opal assemblages 222
The first key 223
Orientation of the plant opal 224
The final key 226

Plant opal key for the identification of

morphological type 227

PART 3 IMPLICATIONS
Chapter 11 01d Problems 233
Introduction 233
Research 233
The aims of this thesis 234
The initial problem 235
Initial observations 235
Assemblage studies 238
Conclusions 240
Chapter 12 New Problems 242
Introduction 242
The cycling of plant opal 242
The role of fire in the cycling of plant opal 243
The Ecology Reserve study 244
The mobility of plant opal 244
More far reaching consequences 246
Conclusions 250
Implications for research 251

(x)



VOLUME II

Plates
Appendix A Notes on the Soils and Vegetation of the
Pilliga Study Site
Mapping
History
The soil stratigraphy of the main field area
Evidence for vegetation stability
The soils of the Mallee
The formation of the duplex soils of the Pilliga
Appendix B Soil Profile Descriptions
Pilliga State Forest profiles
Ecology Reserve profiles

Oxford Falls profiles

Appendix C Vegetation Sites

Appendix D
DA Techniques for studying litter decomposition
D2 The effects of fire on litter

Appendix E The Silica Cycle
Introduction

Biomineralization

Inputs

Outputs

Storage

The c¢cycling of plant opal

A model for plant opal cycling
Appendix F Sample Preparation Techniques

Introduction

(x1)

PAGE

252

300

300

301

302

304

307

312

315

316

340

344

349

357

364

368

368

369

370

371

371

374

375

379

379



A: Samplie preparation
(1) Overview of techniques:
1. Extraction of plant opal
from plants
2. Extraction of plant opal
from sediments
(i1) Mounting
(iii) Methods used in this thesis
1. Extraction from plants
2. Extraction from sediments
3. Mounting of samples
B: Analysis techniques
Introduction
(i) Percentage content of plant opal by weight
Surface area
(ii) Plant opal morphology and assemblage
analysis
Appendix G Data Sheets
Introduction
Data sheets
Grain size analysis
Scanning and statistics sheets
Surface area data
Distribution of plant opal in soils
Point counting data
Percentage faunal channels

Codes of samples held in the Museum

(xii)

PAGE

379

379

379

380

385

388

388

389

389

390

390

391

392

392

397

397

398

403

418

420

421

423

424



PAGE
Appendix H Published papers 428

Bibliography 445

(xiii)



LIST OF TABLES

VOLUME I
2.1 Climatic Records, Sydney
2.2 Climatic Records, Parramatta
2.3 Abundance of each class of phytoliths in the
species examined and in the sediment in the swamp
2.4 Quantity of plant opal in leaves, and cover
of each species
2.5 The mean and median basal diameters of conical bodies
2.6 The size and numbers of conical bodies with satelites
2.7 Point counting results:; "Cyperaceae type” plant opal
3.1 Climatic averages for Baradine Forestry
3.2 Rainfall (mm) 1980 - 1991, Baradine Forestry
3.3 Rainfall record during study period
3.4 Plant opal content of litter components
3.5 Annual average litter fall by component
3.6 Opal content of bulk litter samples, Pilliga sites
4.1 The distribution of plant opal in soils
Reports from the literature
4.2 Abundance of phytoliths in Australian soils
5.1 Morphological type and number used in
assemblage diagrams
5.2 Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Broom plains
5.3 Differences between pinch samples
5.4 Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Soil
pinch samples
5.5 Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:
Assemblages, Site 8
5.6 Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Bulk litter

(xiv)

PAGE

20

20

25

26

34

34

36

47

47

51

58

59

61

65

71

89

92

92

94

97

101



.10

11

12

.13

.14

Differences between bulk litter samples
Morphological type and number used in Acacia
assemblage diagram

Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:

Acacia species

Dominant Acacia species present at each site
Ridged plant opal in assemblages
Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:

Litter cf soil

Total 2D sheets as a percentage of the whole count
Surface area of sheets, Site 8 mallee litter and soil
Summary of rainfall and temperature records

for the Ecology Reserve over the ten year period
1981 to 1990

Meteorological observations for December 1989
Marsfield (Macquarie University) station, N.S.W.
Summary of rainfall at the Marsfield (Macquarie
University) meteorological station on 5 December 1989
Initial grain-size analysis of day 2 samples
Weight loss of pinch samples at 560°C

Grain-size of samples after 24h at 560°C
Grain-size analysis of A1 horizon Ecology

Reserve sites

Komogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:

Ecology Reserve

Platey plant opal characteristics in the

Ecology Reserve samples

Probe analysis of ash samples, Ecology Reserve

(xv)

PAGE

101

103

105

105

105

109

109

111

125

127

131

131

131

131

136

138

165



PAGE

7.2 Preliminary VG Plasmaquad results 165
8.1 Annual Titter falls for various forest types 170
8.2 Reports of amcunts and components of annual

litter fall, Australia, since 1970 171
8.3 Initial and final litter sampling, Pilliga sites 176
8.4 Litter; cumulative, by component: Pilliga sites 177
8.5 Percentage of total litter fall by component 179
8.6 Sites 7, 8 and 12 biomass under 10cm height 179

8.7 Initial and final litter weights (kg/ha)

Pilliga State Forest Sites 183
8.8 Percentage of litter storage by component 185
8.9 Proportion of each litter component in each mesh bag 185
8.10 Mesh bag results 189
8.1t  Measurement of half lives of litter 193
VOLUME II PAGE
F1 Wetway silica extraction from plants:

summary of methods 381
F2 Pre-treatment of sediments - defloculation

and separation 383
F3 Heavy liquids used in plant opal separation 384
F4 Media used to mount silica for light microscopy 387

(xvi)



LIST OF FIGURES

VOLUME I PAGE
2.1 A: Map of N.S.W. showing both study areas

B: Location of Oxford Falls

C: Topography of Oxford Falls site 18
2.2 Depth distribution of plant opal in soil,

Oxford Falls podzol Profile OF2 30
2.3 Published illustrations of the Cyperaceae-type phytolith 38
3.1 A: Map N.S.W. showing study area

B: Pilliga State Forests

C: Detail of study site 45
3.2 Pilliga field sites: Location of sample areas 49

4.1 Depth distribution cof plant opal and clay

Pilliga mallee profile PF8i 76
4.2A Distribution of Kubiena tins 80
4.2B Distribution of faunal channels 80
5.1 Sampling sites 88
5.2 Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch

samples 7a2 and 7b2 91
5.3 Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch

samples sites 7, 9, 2 & 6 91
5.4 Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch

samples sites 7, 8, 9 & 12 94
5.5 Plant opal assemblages Site 8 97
5.6 Comparison of plant opal assemblages, bulk litter

samples Sites 7, 8, 9 & 12 101
5.7 Comparison of plant opal assemblages, Acacia species 103
5.8 Plant opal assemblages, Pilliga litter and soil 106

{xvii)



VOLUME

Al

A2

E1

E2

F1

The distribution of sheet surface area under
5,000 um?2, Site 8 mallee

Ecology Reserve field site

Ecology Reserve plant opal assemblages
Depth distribution of plant opal and clay:
Ecology Reserve profile ER3

Plant opal separation flow chart: stages

at which plant opal may be lost

Cumulative litter by component

Regression analysis of mesh bag weight loss,
Pilliga sites

Average sediment gain in mesh bags Pilliga sites

11

Stratigraphic section A-B alcng Dunwerian Rd
Tracings from A: 1914 survey; B: 1938 & C: 1970
airphotographs of the study area

Model for the cycling of particulate opal

Model for the cycling of particulate opal after fire

Sample size required in point counting

(xviii)

PAGE

144

157

180

190

192

PAGE

303

306

377

378

395



