VOLUME I

A FIELD APPRAISAL OF THE ROLE OF PLANT OPAL IN THE AUSTRALIAN ENVIRONMENT

D.M. Hart B.Sc.(Hons) Macq.

School of Earth Sciences Macquarie University

Submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy March 1992.

ABSTRACT

When plants die the plant opal they contain is subjected to processes both before and after it enters the soil. To date the use of plant opal has been largely confined to paleoenvironmental and archaeological research, where its relationship to the plant or plant community and its shape characteristics are of primary importance in the erection of assemblages of plant opal diagnostic of a particular environment.

A comparison was made of the plant opal assemblages from the topsoil beneath several vegetation communities. Similar vegetation communities did not produce similar plant opal assemblages in the soil. Widely differing vegetation communities produced soil plant opal assemblages which differed very little. Once the plant opal has become separated from the host plant its botanical links become attenuated and its role as a mineral within the sediment assumes primacy.

Periodic fire in the Australian environment exposes the plant opal to the effects of wind and running water which remove much of it while it is still in the litter layer. Large, platey sheets of plant opal are preferentially removed in this manner. In the litter layer, both the plant remains and the opal it contains are comminuted by the fauna. Soil fauna may selectively remove and store plant material containing a range of plant opal shapes which are then not found in representative amounts in the topsoil. The opal removed can vary from site to site and through time.

These results suggest that plant opal could be used as a marker in pedological and geomorphic studies. This thesis presents a new view of plant opal as a constituent of sediments in its own right.

(ii)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis presents an alternative view of plant opal as a soil constituent which can shed light on pedological and geomorphic processes. Without the enthusiasm of my Supervisor, Associate Professor T.R. Paton, this would not have been possible. He provided the initial impetus to look at plant opal, ongoing critical appraisal of the project and many fruitful hours of general discussion on science; its philosophy and practice. I am grateful for his cheerful patience and generosity.

Dr Peter Mitchell (Macquarie University) and Ms Liz Norris (Royal Botanic Gardens) gave their unstinting support in the field for which I am grateful. To Liz also, thanks are due for the identification of plants.

Many others have helped along the way. The survey of the field area was undertaken jointly by Paul Hesse, Liz Norris and myself. Some of this work has been used to supply the topographic information contained in Appendix A, Figure A1. Historical research into the Pilliga Forests was undertaken jointly by Peter Mitchell, Liz Norris and myself and the joint publication arising from this work is appended (Appendix H).

Staff at Macquarie University have also been supportive. Dr Ruth Mawson introduced me to the use of sodium polytungstate as a nondangerous heavy liquid; Dr Richard Flood provided the use of his microscope and camera; and Associate Professor R.J. Blong co-supervised the project in its early stages when Associate Professor Paton was in Thailand on secondment.

I am also indebted to the staff at the Forestry Commission of N.S.W., Baradine, for their ever-cheerful co-operation during the period I was undertaking field work in the Pilliga State Forests and for their

(iv)

co-operation and that of the staff at the Forestry Commission Headquarters in providing information and records.

Ms Jocelyn Howell (Royal Botanic Gardens) generously made available a litter collection she made before the Ecology Reserve fire and Dr Tony Auld (N.S.W. National Parks and Wildlife Service) shared the results of his temperature measurements made during the fire. The Metropolitan Fire Board generously provided the fire. Mr Alan Johnson (CSIRO Division of Tropical Crops and Pastures, Cunningham Laboratory, St. Lucia) undertook the analyses of elemental composition made on the VG Plasmaquad. To all of these people I am grateful.

Finally, I thank the understanding and patience of my family; David, Timothy, Christopher, Jennifer and Katherine.

VOLUME I	PAGE
ABSTRACT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	xiv
LIST OF FIGURES	xvii

PART 1	PART 1 INTRODUCTION AND FIELD STUDIES	
Chapte	r 1 An overview of problems concerning plant opal	2
	Introduction	2
	Nomenclature	3
	Uptake into plants	4
	Plant opal in soils	5
	Morphology	5
	Plant opal assemblages	6
	Durability	7
	Distribution in sediments	10
	Research	12
	Summary	13
	Aims and arrangement of thesis	15
Chapte	r 2 Initial Field Studies: Oxford Falls	17
	Introduction	17
	The field sites	17
	Field study 1: The morphology of plant opal in	
	vegetation and sediments	22
	Field study 2: Distribution of plant opal in a soil	29
	(vi)	

PAGE

	Field st	tudy 3: The species specific phytolith	31
	Conclus	ions	42
Chapter	^ 3	Pilliga Field Studies I: Plant opal in litter	43
	Introduc	ction	43
	The Pil	liga	44
	The Pil	liga field site	48
	Field st	tudy: The amount of plant opal in the litter	55
	Conclus	ions	62
Chapter	~ 4	Pilliga Field Studies II: The distribution	
		and mobility of plant opal in soils	64
	Introduc	ction	64
	The est	imation of the plant opal content of soils	70
	The move	ement of plant opal in soils	74
	1.	The distribution of plant opal in Site 8 soils	74
	2.	Studies into the mobility of plant opal in soils	
		(i) The movement of plant opal	
		by soil fauna	78
		(ii) The pervection of plant opal	
		through soils	81
	Conclus	ions	84
Chapte	r 5	Pilliga Field Studies III: Plant opal	
		assemblages	86
	Introdu	ction	86
	1.	Topsoil assemblages	86
	2.	The plant opal assemblages within the soil	96
	3.	Plant opal assemblages in litter	99
	Process	es acting on plant opal sheets	110
	Conclus	ions	114

(vii)

		PAGE
Chapte	er 6 Ecology Reserve Field Study:	
	Fire and plant opal	116
	Introduction	116
	A brief literature review	118
	The study site	122
	Sampling	124
	Observations and fire characteristics	126
	Sample processing	129
	Processes modifying the assemblages after fire	139
	Distribution of the plant opal in Site 3	143
	Conclusions	146
PART 2	LABORATORY AND FIELD TECHNIQUES	
Chapte	er 7 Sample Preparation and Analysis	148
	Introduction	148
	Extraction from vegetation	148
	Extraction from sediments	151
	Problems	155
	Study 1: The loss of plant opal during separation	
	by heavy liquids	158
	Study 2: Contamination by charcoal	159
	Other analytical techniques	
	(i) Particle size distribution	161

(ii) Elemental composition of plant opal
Study 3: Probe analysis of plant opal
Study 4: Trace elements in plant opal
164
Summary
167

(viii)

Chapter 8 Litter Study Techniques 168 Introduction 168 Litter 168 Incorporation into the soil 169 The litter study 173 A. Amount of litter 173 B. Bulk litter collection 184 C. Mesh bag study 186 Conclusions 195 Chapter 9 The morphology of plant opal Part 1: Plant opal keys 197 Introduction 197 Classifications and keys 197 Plant opal identification 198 The uses of dissarticulated plant opal (i) Gross differences 199 (ii) The species specific phytolith 200 (iii) The Twiss *et al.* classification 202 (iv) Silica in the non-grasses 208 (v) Recent advances 210 Plant opal keys and classification 213 The morphology of plant opal Chapter 10 Part 2: Plant opal assemblages 215 Introduction 215 Phytolith assemblages for the identification of vegetation 216 The problem of modern vegetation 217

Examples of assemblage studies	219
Plant opal assemblages	222
The first key	223
Orientation of the plant opal	224
The final key	226
Plant opal key for the identification of	
morphological type	227

PAGE

PART 3 IMPLICATIONS

Chapter 11 Old Problems	233
Introduction	233
Research	233
The aims of this thesis	234
The initial problem	235
Initial observations	235
Assemblage studies	238
Conclusions	240
Chapter 12 New Problems	242
Introduction	242
The cycling of plant opal	242
The role of fire in the cycling of plant opal	243
The Ecology Reserve study	244
The mobility of plant opal	244
More far reaching consequences	246
Conclusions	250
Implications for research	251

Plates			252
Append	ix A	Notes on the Soils and Vegetation of the	
		Pilliga Study Site	300
	Mapping		300
	History		301
	The soi	l stratigraphy of the main field area	302
	Evidence	e for vegetation stability	304
	The soi	ls of the Mallee	307
	The form	mation of the duplex soils of the Pilliga	312
Append	ix B	Soil Profile Descriptions	315
	Pilliga	State Forest profiles	316
	Ecology	Reserve profiles	340
	Oxford	Falls profiles	344
Append	ix C	Vegetation Sites	349
Append	ix D		
	D1	Techniques for studying litter decomposition	357
	D2	The effects of fire on litter	364
Append	ix E	The Silica Cycle	368
	Introdu	ction	368
	Biomine	ralization	369
	Inputs		370
	Outputs		371
	Storage		371
	The cyc	ling of plant opal	374
	A model	for plant opal cycling	375
Append	ix F	Sample Preparation Techniques	379
	Introdu	ction	379

	PAGE
le preparation	379
(i) Overview of techniques:	379
1. Extraction of plant opal	
from plants	379
2. Extraction of plant opal	
from sediments	380
(ii) Mounting	385
(iii) Methods used in this thesis	388
1. Extraction from plants	388
2. Extraction from sediments	389
3. Mounting of samples	389
ysis techniques	390
Introduction	390
(i) Percentage content of plant opal by weight	391
Surface area	392
(ii) Plant opal morphology and assemblage	
analysis	392
Data Sheets	397
ction	397
eets	
Grain size analysis	398
Scanning and statistics sheets	403
Surface area data	418
Distribution of plant opal in soils	420
Point counting data	421
Percentage faunal channels	423
of samples held in the Museum	424
	 (1) Overview of techniques: Extraction of plant opal from plants Extraction of plant opal from sediments (ii) Mounting (iii) Methods used in this thesis Extraction from plants Extraction from sediments Mounting of samples ysis techniques Introduction (i) Percentage content of plant opal by weight Surface area (ii) Plant opal morphology and assemblage analysis Data Sheets ction eets Grain size analysis Scanning and statistics sheets Surface area data Distribution of plant opal in soils Point counting data Percentage faunal channels

		PAGE
Appendix H	Published papers	428
Bibliography		445

VOLUME	I	PAGE
2.1	Climatic Records, Sydney	20
2.2	Climatic Records, Parramatta	20
2.3	Abundance of each class of phytoliths in the	
	species examined and in the sediment in the swamp	25
2.4	Quantity of plant opal in leaves, and cover	
	of each species	26
2.5	The mean and median basal diameters of conical bodies	34
2.6	The size and numbers of conical bodies with satelites	34
2.7	Point counting results; "Cyperaceae type" plant opal	36
3.1	Climatic averages for Baradine Forestry	47
3.2	Rainfall (mm) 1980 - 1991, Baradine Forestry	47
3.3	Rainfall record during study period	51
3.4	Plant opal content of litter components	58
3.5	Annual average litter fall by component	59
3.6	Opal content of bulk litter samples, Pilliga sites	61
4.1	The distribution of plant opal in soils	
	Reports from the literature	65
4.2	Abundance of phytoliths in Australian soils	71
5.1	Morphological type and number used in	
	assemblage diagrams	89
5.2	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Broom plains	92
5.3	Differences between pinch samples	92
5.4	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Soil	
	pinch samples	94
5.5	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:	
	Assemblages, Site 8	97
5.6	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results: Bulk litter	101
	(xiv)	

		PAGE
5.7	Differences between bulk litter samples	101
5.8	Morphological type and number used in Acacia	
	assemblage diagram	103
5.9	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:	
	Acacia species	105
5.10	Dominant Acacia species present at each site	105
5.11	Ridged plant opal in assemblages	105
5.12	Kolmogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:	
	Litter cf soil	109
5.13	Total 2D sheets as a percentage of the whole count	109
5.14	Surface area of sheets, Site 8 mallee litter and soil	111
6.1	Summary of rainfall and temperature records	
	for the Ecology Reserve over the ten year period	
	1981 to 1990	125
6.2	Meteorological observations for December 1989	
	Marsfield (Macquarie University) station, N.S.W.	127
6.3	Summary of rainfall at the Marsfield (Macquarie	
	University) meteorological station on 5 December 1989	128
6.4	Initial grain-size analysis of day 2 samples	131
6.5	Weight loss of pinch samples at 560°C	131
6.6	Grain-size of samples after 24h at 560°C	131
6.7	Grain-size analysis of A1 horizon Ecology	
	Reserve sites	131
6.8	Komogorov-Smirnov two tail test results:	
	Ecology Reserve	136
6.9	Platey plant opal characteristics in the	
	Ecology Reserve samples	138
7.1	Probe analysis of ash samples, Ecology Reserve	165
	(xv)	

PA	GE
----	----

7.2	Preliminary VG Plasmaquad results	165
8.1	Annual litter falls for various forest types	170
8.2	Reports of amounts and components of annual	
	litter fall, Australia, since 1970	171
8.3	Initial and final litter sampling, Pilliga sites	176
8.4	Litter; cumulative, by component: Pilliga sites	177
8.5	Percentage of total litter fall by component	179
8.6	Sites 7, 8 and 12 biomass under 10cm height	179
8.7	Initial and final litter weights (kg/ha)	
	Pilliga State Forest Sites	183
8.8	Percentage of litter storage by component	185
8.9	Proportion of each litter component in each mesh bag	185
8.10	Mesh bag results	189
8.11	Measurement of half lives of litter	193
VOLUME	II	PAGE
F1	Wetway silica extraction from plants:	
	summary of methods	381
F2	Pre-treatment of sediments - defloculation	
	and separation	383
F3	Heavy liquids used in plant opal separation	384

F4 Media used to mount silica for light microscopy 387

VOLUME	I	PAGE
2.1	A: Map of N.S.W. showing both study areas	
	B: Location of Oxford Falls	
	C: Topography of Oxford Falls site	18
2.2	Depth distribution of plant opal in soil,	
	Oxford Falls podzol Profile OF2	30
2.3	Published illustrations of the Cyperaceae-type phytolith	n 3 8
3.1	A: Map N.S.W. showing study area	
	B: Pilliga State Forests	
	C: Detail of study site	45
3.2	Pilliga field sites: Location of sample areas	49
4.1	Depth distribution of plant opal and clay	
	Pilliga mallee profile PF8i	76
4.2A	Distribution of Kubiena tins	80
4.2B	Distribution of faunal channels	80
5.1	Sampling sites	88
5.2	Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch	
	samples 7a2 and 7b2	91
5.3	Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch	
	samples sites 7, 9, 2 & 6	91
5.4	Comparison of plant opal assemblages, soil pinch	
	samples sites 7, 8, 9 & 12	94
5.5	Plant opal assemblages Site 8	97
5.6	Comparison of plant opal assemblages, bulk litter	
	samples Sites 7, 8, 9 & 12	101
5.7	Comparison of plant opal assemblages, Acacia species	103
5.8	Plant opal assemblages, Pilliga litter and soil	106

5.9	The distribution of sheet surface area under	
	5,000 um², Site 8 mallee	112
6.1	Ecology Reserve field site	123
6.2	Ecology Reserve plant opal assemblages	134
6.3	Depth distribution of plant opal and clay:	
	Ecology Reserve profile ER3	144
7.1	Plant opal separation flow chart: stages	
	at which plant opal may be lost	157
8.1	Cumulative litter by component	180
8.2	Regression analysis of mesh bag weight loss,	
	Pilliga sites	190
8.3	Average sediment gain in mesh bags Pilliga sites	192

VOLUME II PAGE A1 Stratigraphic section A-B along Dunwerian Rd 303 Tracings from A: 1914 survey; B: 1938 & C: 1970 A2 airphotographs of the study area 306 E1 Model for the cycling of particulate opal 377 Model for the cycling of particulate opal after fire E2 378 F1 Sample size required in point counting 395